## BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION	)	CASE NO. VEO-W-22-02
OF VEOLIA WATER IDAHO INC. FOR	)	
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES	)	NOTICE OF SCHEDULE
AND CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE IN	)	
THE STATE OF IDAHO	)	NOTICE OF VIRTUAL PUBLIC
	)	WORKSHOP
	)	
	)	ORDER NO. 35670
	)	

On September 30, 2022, Veolia Water Idaho, Inc. ("Company") filed an Application with the Idaho Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") requesting authorization to raise the rates it charges for water service. The Company requests an October 31, 2022, effective date.

On October 20, 2022, the Commission issued a Notice of Application, Notice of Suspension of Proposed Effective Date, and Notice of Intervention Deadline. Order No. 35569. Subsequently, the Commission granted intervention to Ada County; Sharon Ullman, pro se; Micron Technology, Inc.; and the city of Boise City. Order Nos. 35589 and 35604.

On December 15, 2022, the Commission issued a Notice of Schedule setting forth submission deadlines for Staff, Intervenor, and Company written testimony. Order No. 35628. On January 17, 2023, Commission Staff ("Staff") recommended the Commission issue a Scheduling Order setting a Virtual Public Workshop for January 31, 2023.

## NOTICE OF SCHEDULE

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Commission approves the following procedural schedule:

• January 31, 2023 – Virtual Public Workshop – starting at 6:00 p.m. local time and ending at 9:00 p.m. local time, or after all customer questions have been answered, whichever comes first.

## NOTICE OF VIRTUAL PUBLIC WORKSHOP

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that Staff will hold a virtual, online, public, informational workshop on <u>TUESDAY</u>, <u>JANUARY 31</u>, <u>2023</u>, <u>starting at 6:00 p.m. local time</u> <u>and ending at 9:00 p.m. local time</u>, <u>or after all customer questions have been answered</u>, <u>whichever comes first</u>. The purpose of the workshop is to provide the public with an overview of the Application. At the start of the workshop, Staff will give a presentation on the Application. NOTICE OF SCHEDULE

NOTICE OF VIRTUAL PUBLIC WORKSHOP

ORDER NO. 35670 1

Following the presentation, the public may ask Staff questions about the Application. To participate over the phone, please call 1-415-655-0001 and enter meeting number 2452 700 5741 when prompted. To participate online, please visit idahogov.webex.com, and enter meeting number 2452 700 5741. At the next window, please enter your name, e-mail address and this password: VEOLIARATECASE.

## **ORDER**

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the procedural schedule as set forth in the above Notice of Schedule is approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Commission Staff shall hold a virtual public informational workshop on <u>TUESDAY</u>, <u>JANUARY 31</u>, <u>2023</u>, <u>starting at 6:00 p.m. local time</u> and ending at 9:00 p.m. local time, or after all customer questions have been answered, <u>whichever comes first</u>.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that parties comply with Order No. 35375, issued April 21, 2022. Generally, all pleadings should be filed with the Commission electronically and will be deemed timely filed when received by the Commission Secretary. *See* Rule 14.02. Service between parties should continue to be accomplished electronically when possible. However, voluminous discovery-related documents may be filed and served on CD-ROM or a USB flash drive.

DONE by Order of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission at Boise, Idaho this  $20^{\text{th}}$  day of January 2023.

ERIC ANDERSON, PRESIDENT

OHN R. HAMMOND JR., COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Jan Noriyuki

**Commission Secretary** 

 $I: Legal \ WATER \ VEO-W-22-02\ rates \ \ VEOW \ 2202\_Ntc\_Skd\_WS\_cb.docx$